

DATE:	May 22, 2023
TO:	Sacramento Regional Transit Board of Directors
FROM:	Carmen Alba, VP, Bus Operations
SUBJ:	APPROVING THE CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT FOR 16 POLICE INTERCEPTORS WITH PUBLIC SAFETY INNOVATION, INC.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the Attached Resolution.

RESULT OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Public Safety Innovation, Inc. will provide and install the required equipment and wiring to properly equip Sacramento Regional Transit (SacRT) Police Services Department replacement vehicles. Installation will be performed at the Contractor's location.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Contract Total Consideration is \$336,704.00 and is funded with State Transit Assistance (STA) and Measure A (CTSA) funds.

DISCUSSION

SacRT recently purchased 16 replacement police interceptor vehicles. Under the Agreement for Peace Officer Assignment with the City of Sacramento, SacRT must equip these vehicles with additional equipment to match the City of Sacramento vehicles, such as sirens, weapons mounts, seat partitions, cargo trays, computer mount, antennas, and all associated wiring.

SacRT has already received 10 of the vehicles, with the remaining six expected for delivery later this year. Installation must be completed within six months after issuance by SacRT of a Notice to Proceed

On April 14, 2023, Staff released an Invitation for Bid (IFB) on the PlanetBids e-Procurement system and 75 vendors were notified of the contracting opportunity. On April 28, 2023, SacRT received 1 responsive bid for the subject contracting opportunity from Public Safety Innovation, Inc. The bids received from Derotic LLC and Stommel, Inc. were deemed non-responsive due to non-compliance with the requirements of the IFB. Staff determined that the solicitation was not restrictive of competition. The bid pricing received is considered fair and reasonable based on the Independent Cost Estimate (ICE), which was established prior to release of the solicitation.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05-058

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

May 22, 2023

APPROVING THE CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT FOR 16 POLICE INTERCEPTORS WITH PUBLIC SAFETY INNOVATION, INC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract for Purchase and Installation of Equipment for 16 Police Interceptors between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "SacRT," and Public Safety Innovation, Inc., therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to install equipment for 16 police interceptor vehicles, for a total amount not to exceed \$336,704.00, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Contract.

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair

ATTEST:

HENRY LI, Secretary

By:____

Tabetha Smith, Assistant Secretary